under the Share Award Scheme, entered into a supplemental deed to the trust deed in this regard and the Company
received the executed supplemental deed from BOCI Trustee on 5 January 2021. For details, please refer to the
announcement of the Company dated 5 January 2021. During the year ended 31 March 2021, 15,100,000 issued
shares had been purchased by BOCI Trustee, acting as the trustee, on the Stock Exchange to hold on trust for any
participant selected by the Administration Committee pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Share Award
Scheme. For details, please refer to announcements of the Company dated 28 August 2020 and 6 January 2021. As at
31 March 2021, 13,003,334 issued shares were held by the trustee.

During the year ended 31 March 2021, restricted shares were awarded to selected participants pursuant to the Share
Award Scheme. Details of the restricted shares awarded were as follows:

Number of shares

Date of grant

As at
1 April

2020

Vested
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Lapsed
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Adjustment in
relation to

Share
Consolidation

Vested
during

the year
after Share

Consolidation

As at
31 March

2021
Vesting

period

20 April 2018 2,730,000 – (480,000) (1,125,000) (1,125,000) – 23 March 2019 –
23 March 2021

18 December 2019 13,290,000 (3,713,332) (2,150,000) (3,713,334) – 3,713,334 18 December 2020 –
18 December 2022

Notes (a), (b)

16,020,000 (3,713,332) (2,630,000) (4,838,334) (1,125,000) 3,713,334

Notes:

(a) The awarded shares are subject to a vesting scale in tranches of 33% of the awarded shares respectively on the first and second
anniversary dates of the grant date and the balance of the remaining awarded shares on the third anniversary date of the grant date. In
case such anniversary date is not a business date, the date of vesting shall be the business day immediately thereafter.

(b) During the years ended 31 March 2020 and 2021, Ms. Kwok May Han Grace and Mr. Wu Dennis Pak Kit, being Directors of the Company,
participated in the Share Award Scheme.

Further details of the Share Award Scheme are also set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements of this

[…]

No shares shall be purchased pursuant to the share award scheme, nor any amounts paid to the Trustee for the
purpose of making such a purchase, if as a result of such purchase, the number of shares administered under the
share award scheme shall exceed 2% of the issued capital of the Company at the Adoption Date. The maximum
number of shares which may be granted to a Participant at any one time or in aggregate may not exceed 1% of
the issued capital of the Company at the Adoption Date.

Subject to any early termination as may be determined by the board of directors, the Scheme shall be valid and
effective for a period of 10 years commencing on the Adoption Date.

Particulars and movements of the shares award under the Scheme
For the year ended 31 March 2021

Outstanding number of shares award

Type of
grantee Date of grant

Fair value
per

share award
Balance at

1 April 2020

Vested
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Lapsed
during

the year
before Share

Consolidation

Adjustment
in relation to

Share
Consolidation

Vested
during

the year
after Share

Consolidation
Balance at

31 March 2021
HK$ ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

(Note (b)) (Note (b)) (Note (c))

Executive directors

Ms. Kwok 20 April 2018 0.34 890 – – (445) (445) –
18 December 2019 0.15 5,500 (1,833) – (1,833) – 1,834

Mr. Wu 20 April 2018 0.34 440 – – (220) (220) –
18 December 2019 0.15 2,750 (917) – (917) – 916

9,580 (2,750) – (3,415) (665) 2,750

Employees

In aggregate 20 April 2018 0.34 1,400 – (480) (460) (460) –
18 December 2019 0.15 5,040 (963) (2,150) (964) – 963

6,440 (963) (2,630) (1,424) (460) 963

16,020 (3,713) (2,630) (4,839) (1,125) 3,713

For the year ended 31 March 2021

117Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

35. Share Award Scheme (continued)

Particulars and movements of the shares award under the Scheme (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2020

Outstanding number of shares award

Type of grantee Date of grant

Fair value
per

share award
Balance at

1 April 2019

Granted
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Lapsed
during

the year
Balance at

31 March 2020
HK$ ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

(Note (a)) (Note (c))

Executive directors